© 2000 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS006411 www.fairchildsemi.com
August 1986
Revised March 2000
D
M
74L
S
240 • D

Inverting 130 mW
Noninverting 135 mW
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagrams
DM74LS240 DM74LS241
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74LS240WM M20B 20-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-013, 0.300 Wide
DM74LS240SJ M20D 20-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
DM74LS240N N20A 20-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
DM74LS241WM M20B 20-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-013, 0.300 Wide
DM74LS241N N20A 20-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300 Wide
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
D
M
74
L
S
24
0
•
D
M
74
LS
24
1
Function Tables
DM74LS240 DM74LS241
L = LOW Logic Level
H = HIGH Logic Level
X = Either LOW or HIGH Logic Level
Z = High Impedance
Inputs Output
G A Y
L L H
L H L
H X Z
Inputs Outputs
G G 1A 2A 1Y 2Y
X L L X L
X L H X H
X H X X Z
H X X L L
H X X H H
L X X X Z
www.fairchildsemi.com 4
D
M
74
L
S
24
0
•
D
M
74
LS
24
1
Switching Characteristics
at VCC = 5V and TA = 25°C
Symbol Parameter Conditions Max Units
tPLH Propagation Delay Time CL = 45 pF DM74LS240 14
ns
LOW-to-HIGH Level Output RL = 667Ω DM74LS241 18
tPHL Propagation Delay Time CL = 45 pF DM74LS240 18
ns
HIGH-to-LOW Level Output RL = 667Ω DM74LS241 18
tPZL Output Enable Time CL = 45 pF DM74LS240 30